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Where do these data come from?

All information in this section comes directly from the person receiving services, or for some select
questions, from a “proxy” respondent. A proxy respondent is someone who knows the person well
(e.g., a family member), proxy respondents may not be a case manager/service coordinator. ltems
that allow for proxy respondents are noted in the table title. Read more about why we allow proxy
respondents for select questions in the IPS in the Overview chapter of this report.

Items in this chapter are a part of the NCI-IDD Individuals Outcomes domain (or topic area) and
comprise the “Community Participation” subdomain (a specific area of concern within the domain).
The Community Participation sub-domain includes items that help determine whether “People
participate in activities in their communities.”.

Read more about NCI-IDD domains and sub-domains in the Overview chapter of this report.

What are “collapsed” data?

Many questions in the IPS allow respondents to answer a question with “middle” response like
“maybe”, “sometimes” or “in-between”. The tables in this section present collapsed data. That means
that two or more response options are grouped together if they are considered to reflect a positive

outcome.

To see the breakout of responses for each option, please see Appendix C.

Scales

Scales are used to combine responses from multiple similar questions into one variable. In this way
we can measure an overarching concept rather than specific elements of the concept. To create a
scale, statistical tests are required to ensure that the multiple items share common properties. Scales
were created using factor analysis.

One Community Inclusion scale was produced by using data from four variables; variables related to
shopping, errands, entertainment and eating out in the community. Each scale’s reliability was
assessed using Cronbach’s alpha. The scales had an adequate level of internal consistency and
reliability.



Risk Adjustment

Risk adjustment, also known as “outcome adjustment”, is a statistical technique utilized in the NCI-IDD
Survey to normalize differences across states by accounting for variations in individual characteristics.
This process takes into account diverse eligibility definitions and sample characteristics when making
state comparisons. The methodology underwent significant revisions in 2022, focusing on refining the
predictors and the outcome-adjusted indicators to better represent equity and person-centered
services. Notably, adjustments are now made based on a concise set of variables including age,
intellectual disability level, mobility, health status, communication preferences, proxy use, and the
need for behavioral supports. This streamlined approach, applied to the Community Inclusion Scale
and the Life Decisions Scale, enhances the accuracy of state performance evaluations, ensuring that
observed differences accurately mirror true state disparities. For a detailed exploration of the
adjustment process and its implications, refer to the "Risk Adjustment" section in "Overview and
Methodology". For unadjusted results, please see Appendix C.

What is weighting and why do we do it?

The NCI-IDD averages are “weighted” to reflect the states’ relative population and sample sizes. We
created the weights using the state’s number of valid surveys and its total survey-eligible population.
This way, a state that provides services to a larger number of people but uses a sample similar in size
to other states has a greater influence on the overall NCI-IDD average (that is, its contribution is
proportional to its service population). You can read more about this in the Methodology section of
the Overview chapter.

The number of respondents (N) for each question is not weighted.

Presentation of state and weighted NCI-IDD averages
Averages

For the most part, the state outcomes are shown in descending order of percentage and are
categorized as statistically significantly above the NCI-IDD Average, within the range of the NCI-IDD
Average, or significantly below the NCI-IDD Average. Statistical significance is taken to be at or below
the .01 level. For those states that fall within the NCI-IDD Average range, their ‘always’ or ‘yes’
response was not statistically different from the NCI-IDD Average. Other tables show the states listed
in alphabetical order and are not tested for significance.



Tables that show significance also break out average results for each state by the type of residence:
ICF/IID or other institutional settings, group residence, own home, parent/relative’s home, foster or
host home. Figure A on the following page shows, by state, the percentage of people surveyed in
each residence type. Please note though that:

e Significance testing was not performed on the breakouts by residence

e The number of people in each residential setting is often too small to allow for valid state-to-
state comparisons

e And in many cases, statistically valid conclusions cannot be drawn about differences in results
between residence types

Still, we provide this information for states’ internal purposes. It should not be used to compare one
state with another.

To protect people’s privacy, we do not show the data when 20 or fewer people from a state or
residence type responded to a question (though their responses are included in the NCI-IDD
average).

Important Note on Changes to the 2022-23 Survey Tool

NCI-IDD operates on a six-year revisions cycle to regularly ensure the current set of indicators meet
the needs of state systems and reflect current needs in the field. Survey changes are guided by state
managers, people with disabilities, and other experts in the field. The 2021-22 survey tool reflected
changes based on this guidance and additional survey testing. Please note, any changes to the survey
tool may affect comparison to previous years’ data, therefore any cross-year comparison should be
made with caution.



Figure A. Percentage of people surveyed in each residence type by state

Community-

Parent's

: Institutional s O or FOSCT

State (names abbreviated) ; Group Home or ., Care/Host

settings Residential Apartment Relative's Home

. Home
settings

AL 0% 69% 10% 21% 0% 477
AR 0% 13% 43% 41% 4% 417
CT 0% 48% 14% 35% 3% 600
DE 0% 54% 3% 40% 3% 414
DC 18% 38% 34% 6% 5% 133
FL 0% 36% 14% 50% 0% 524
GA 0% 37% 12% 39% 12% 406
Hi 0% 4% 3% 52% 41% 344
IL 2% 47% 7% 43% 1% 398
IN 31% 19% 9% 41% 0% 1074
KS 0% 48% 20% 30% 3% 312
KY 0% 28% 9% 40% 23% 437
MD 1% 32% 10% 57% 0% 522
Mi 0% 37% 18% 41% 3% 652
MN 0% 47% 9% 39% 4% 401
MO 2% 24% 33% 39% 3% 400
MT 0% 48% 31% 20% 0% 365
NE 5% 25% 15% 25% 30% 420
NV 0% 48% 14% 32% 6% 416
NH 1% 15% 9% 41% 33% 392
NJ 0% 38% 13% 47% 2% 459
NY 0% 41% 7% 51% 1% 1662
NC 6% 21% 6% 51% 15% 590
OK 0% 45% 19% 35% 2% 400
OR 0% 15% 10% 61% 14% 418
PA 8% 38% 11% 39% 4% 663
SC 1% 51% 14% 29% 5% 509
TX 5% 7% 8% 39% 40% 416
uTt 7% 40% 10% 28% 16% 352
VA 0% 36% 9% 39% 17% 757
Wi 4% 26% 31% 39% 0% 321
wy 0% 0% 45% 55% 0% 269
Weighted NCI-IDD Average 4% 31% 13% 46% 6% 24728
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How many times did you go shopping in the past month?
(Examples: groceries, clothing)

100%
80%

60%

259 28%

20% 13%

Did notgo Oneortwotimes Three or four Five or more
times times




Table 1. Went out shopping at least once in the past month
Proxy respondents were allowed for this question
Key: Up arrow (1) represents Significantly Above Average; down arrow () represents Significantly Below Average

Average own Parent's Foster

State (names witt?in Institutional Group Home or (o] Care or
abbreviated) St Settings Settings Relative’s Host

ate Apartment

Home Home

NH 1 97% 396 n/a 98% 100% 96% 98%
wy 1 92% 409 n/a n/a 97% 96% n/a
Mi 1 92% 654 n/a 89% 92% 94% n/a
™ 7 91% 406 90% 86% 91% 91% 92%
AL 1 91% 461 n/a 90% 94% 93% n/a
PA 1 91% 698 71% 91% 96% 92% 100%
OR 1 91% 411 n/a 78% 93% 95% 80%
AR 89% 411 n/a 91% 94% 82% n/a
DC 89% 342 78% 83% 95% n/a n/a
GA 88% 391 n/a 88% 96% 86% 93%
MD 88% 511 n/a 88% 92% 89% n/a
IL 88% 388 n/a 89% 84% 88% n/a
VA 88% 754 n/a 90% 85% 83% 95%
MO 88% 394 n/a 86% 93% 83% n/a
FL 87% 522 n/a 90% 96% 83% n/a
NJ 87% 450 n/a 86% 89% 87% n/a
IN 87% 1,053 80% 91% 92% 89% n/a
uT 87% 332 45% 90% 91% 87% 91%
MT 87% 344 n/a 81% 94% 89% n/a
CT 87% 589 n/a 84% 95% 88% n/a
2\?;':92 87% 24,808 67% 85% 91% 88% 91%
SC 86% 501 n/a 87% 91% 83% 100%
NV 86% 381 n/a 80% 92% 91% 88%
KY 86% 429 n/a 82% 81% 89% 88%
NE 86% 399 n/a 86% 97% 82% 83%
NY 86% 1,616 n/a 81% 93% 88% n/a
HI 85% 348 n/a n/a n/a 90% 81%
NC 85% 582 11% 90% 89% 87% 96%
OK 84% 394 n/a 82% 83% 87% n/a
MN 83% 397 n/a 79% 95% 86% n/a
KS 82% 372 n/a 79% 91% 85% n/a
DE | 81% 408 n/a 77% n/a 87% n/a
WI l 76% 335 n/a 69% 80% 83% n/a




How many times did you go out on errands or appointments
in the past month?
(Examples: bank, post office, hairdressers or barber)

100%

80%

60%

41%

40%
N > ﬁ -
0% - -
Did notgo Oneortwotimes Three or four Five or more
times times
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Table 2. Went out on errands at least once in the past month
Proxy respondents were allowed for this question
Key: Up arrow (1) represents Significantly Above Average; down arrow () represents Significantly Below Average

Average own Parent's Foster

State (names witt?in Institutional Group Home or (o] Care or
abbreviated) St Settings Settings Relative’s Host
ate Apartment Home Home

CT 1 93% 581 n/a 95% 96% 89% n/a
PA 1 92% 684 78% 94% 93% 93% 96%
NH 1 92% 395 n/a 93% 100% 93% 89%
wy 1 91% 400 n/a n/a 92% 89% n/a
Mi 1 89% 653 n/a 86% 92% 90% n/a
N 1 88% 445 n/a 87% 86% 89% n/a
VA 1 87% 751 n/a 92% 88% 81% 93%
OR 1 86% 395 n/a 80% 93% 88% 83%
MD 1t 86% 499 n/a 88% 90% 84% n/a
MO 85% 387 n/a 75% 95% 83% n/a
IL 85% 379 n/a 85% 92% 84% n/a
MT 84% 332 n/a 77% 94% 90% n/a
SC 84% 495 n/a 87% 92% 74% 96%
TX 84% 400 75% 75% 82% 86% 84%
KS 83% 361 n/a 86% 85% 80% n/a
AL 83% 446 n/a 82% 83% 85% n/a
NC 83% 581 18% 93% 87% 83% 91%
OK 82% 386 n/a 83% 82% 81% n/a
DC 82% 338 74% 76% 81% n/a n/a
FL 82% 517 n/a 85% 89% 79% n/a
:S;I:gDe 81% 24,489 63% 80% 87% 81% 84%
AR 81% 405 n/a 76% 83% 78% n/a
HI 80% 346 n/a n/a n/a 84% 76%
NY 80% 1,604 n/a 79% 83% 80% n/a
uT 80% 322 64% 75% 97% 86% 77%
MN 79% 395 n/a 76% 84% 79% n/a
NV 76% 379 n/a 70% 83% 79% 88%
NE 76% 388 n/a 78% 85% 69% 74%
IN l 76% 1,034 74% 75% 81% 77% n/a
DE | 75% 402 n/a 76% n/a 74% n/a
Wi | 74% 334 n/a 65% 80% 81% n/a
KY | 68% 425 n/a 55% 64% 77% 71%
GA | 65% 390 n/a 55% 85% 66% 72%
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How many times did you go out for entertainment
in the past month? (Examples: go to the movies or attend plays,
concerts, sporting events, going out dancing)

100%

80%

60%

40%

° 30% 33%
20% (L 18%
0% - -
Did notgo Oneortwotimes Three or four Five or more

times times
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Table 3. Went out for entertainment at least once in the past month
Proxy respondents were allowed for this question
Key: Up arrow (1) represents Significantly Above Average; down arrow () represents Significantly Below Average

State Average Instituti Own Parent's Foster

Y nstitutional Group or Care or
(names_ Ll N Settings Settings LG Relative’s Host
abbreviated) State Apartment Home Home
KS 1t 89% 370 n/a 88% 81% 92% n/a
GA 1 85% 396 n/a 89% 71% 83% 89%
MN 1 83% 397 n/a 81% 84% 83% n/a
ML 1 81% 657 n/a 77% 76% 87% n/a
NH 1 80% 394 n/a 81% 78% 87% 73%
MO 1t 78% 393 n/a 77% 77% 80% n/a
DC 1t 78% 338 83% 84% 84% n/a n/a
™ 1 77% 404 76% 69% 76% 80% 75%
wy 1 76% 404 n/a n/a 72% 79% n/a
AL 7 76% 446 n/a 77% 85% 67% n/a
CT 1 76% 588 n/a 76% 66% 79% n/a
PA 1 75% 692 68% 78% 65% 77% 74%
uT 75% 332 50% 78% 66% 76% 84%
IL 75% 387 n/a 79% 73% 71% n/a
MD 73% 513 n/a 82% 67% 70% n/a
FL 73% 522 n/a 87% 78% 63% n/a
MT 73% 338 n/a 72% 79% 69% n/a
NJ 72% 451 n/a 71% 65% 75% n/a
IN 72% 1,050 74% 65% 77% 73% n/a
KY 71% 428 n/a 71% 75% 74% 68%
NC 71% 584 42% 73% 74% 70% 80%
25;'::92 70% 24,755 61% 71% 66% 71% 74%
OR 70% 410 n/a 62% 56% 75% 69%
VA 69% 751 n/a 70% 69% 65% 77%
NV 68% 389 n/a 67% 61% 75% 67%
DE 68% 411 n/a 69% n/a 69% n/a
NE 67% 394 n/a 67% 54% 67% 69%
NY | 63% 1,618 n/a 64% 51% 65% n/a
SC | 63% 498 n/a 63% 58% 60% 83%
oK | 63% 392 n/a 60% 52% 71% n/a
HI ! 60% 347 n/a n/a n/a 66% 52%
Wi l 59% 340 n/a 57% 53% 72% n/a
AR | 57% 414 n/a 74% 53% 52% n/a
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How many times did you go
to arestaurant or coffee shop in the past month?

100%
80%
60%
40%
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Table 4. Went out to a restaurant or coffee shop at least once in the past month

Proxy respondents were allowed for this question

Key: Up arrow (1) represents Significantly Above Average; down arrow () represents Significantly Below Average
Parent's Foster

State Average Own

(names within N Institutif)nal Gr.oup Home or . c’>r Care or
abbreviated) State Settings Settings Apartment ReIa:llve s Host

ome Home
NH 1 92% 396 n/a 92% 89% 91% 97%
KY 1t 91% 421 n/a 92% 86% 92% 90%
GA 1 89% 399 n/a 86% 89% 91% 96%
AL 1 89% 446 n/a 88% 89% 91% n/a
MI 1 89% 658 n/a 85% 87% 92% n/a
KS 1 88% 376 n/a 90% 93% 90% n/a
NE ¢ 88% 402 n/a 84% 88% 88% 91%
wy 1 87% 408 n/a n/a 85% 91% n/a
MN 1 87% 398 n/a 87% 84% 88% n/a
MO 1 87% 389 n/a 83% 90% 86% n/a
FL 1 86% 519 n/a 88% 93% 83% n/a
TX 85% 406 81% 87% 88% 86% 84%
IL 85% 390 n/a 89% 89% 80% n/a
NJ 84% 449 n/a 83% 81% 86% n/a
IN 84% 1,049 78% 84% 89% 87% n/a
CT 83% 586 n/a 80% 86% 84% n/a
SC 82% 497 n/a 86% 79% 76% 91%
25;'::92 82% 24,813 58% 82% 82% 84% 86%
NC 82% 586 22% 88% 92% 83% 91%
PA 82% 693 40% 85% 80% 84% 100%
MT 81% 340 n/a 79% 85% 84% n/a
uT 81% 329 59% 80% 84% 83% 89%
MD 81% 512 n/a 84% 80% 79% n/a
OR 81% 408 n/a 69% 81% 85% 75%
DC 81% 345 58% 76% 88% n/a n/a
DE 80% 412 n/a 74% n/a 87% n/a
NY 80% 1,626 n/a 79% 71% 81% n/a
VA 79% 756 n/a 83% 77% 73% 90%
AR 79% 411 n/a 83% 79% 76% n/a
NV | 75% 390 n/a 70% 71% 83% 85%
OK | 74% 396 n/a 72% 71% 7% n/a
Wi ! 73% 332 n/a 63% 72% 87% n/a
HI ! 72% 348 n/a n/a n/a 73% 71%
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How many times did yougoouttoa
religious service or spiritual practice in the
past month? (Examples: church,
synagogue, study, or other place of worship)
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Table 5. Went out to religious service or spiritual practice at least once in the past

month

Proxy respondents were allowed for this question

Key: Up arrow (1) represents Significantly Above Average; down arrow () represents Significantly Below Average
Parent's Foster

State Average Own

(names within N Institutif)nal Gr.oup Home or . c’>r Care or
abbreviated) State Settings Settings Apartment ReIa:llve s Host

ome Home
NE 1 58% 395 n/a 51% 61% 70% 49%
GA 1 56% 375 n/a 49% 50% 65% 56%
™ 1 55% 404 33% 48% 65% 55% 58%
NC 1t 52% 586 24% 55% 47% 55% 57%
AL 1 52% 435 n/a 44% 72% 67% n/a
SC 1 49% 495 n/a 46% 51% 51% 75%
DC 1t 47% 332 36% 43% 41% n/a n/a
AR 1 45% 414 n/a A47% 45% 42% n/a
OK 42% 393 n/a 36% 38% 54% n/a
HI 41% 345 n/a n/a n/a 42% 42%
IN 41% 1,041 31% 39% 44% 49% n/a
KS 40% 372 n/a 35% 44% 54% n/a
MI 39% 652 n/a 35% 38% 43% n/a
uT 39% 325 27% 21% 39% 64% 42%
MO 39% 389 n/a 31% 40% 44% n/a
IL 39% 386 n/a 34% 36% 45% n/a
FL 39% 519 n/a 40% 36% 39% n/a
VA 38% 754 n/a 33% 34% 39% 50%
MD 38% 503 n/a 32% 33% 42% n/a
MN 38% 395 n/a 31% 34% 45% n/a
:\?:rlfgz 37% 24,666 27% 29% 36% 41% 49%
KY 37% 405 n/a 24% 36% 49% 34%
wy 36% 411 n/a n/a 42% 42% n/a
DE 34% 412 n/a 26% n/a 42% n/a
PA 33% 692 29% 26% 33% 38% 52%
Wi 32% 338 n/a 22% 29% 39% n/a
OR 31% 408 n/a 27% 21% 36% 20%
NV | 31% 393 n/a 24% 27% 40% 42%
NJ ! 30% 444 n/a 20% 38% 36% n/a
MT | 29% 335 n/a 22% 32% 42% n/a
CT | 27% 590 n/a 23% 19% 34% n/a
NY | 25% 1,624 n/a 17% 20% 31% n/a
NH | 23% 390 n/a 25% 24% 24% 20%
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Are you a part of any groups, organizations, or communities?
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Table 6. Takes part in groups, organizations or communities (in-person or virtually)
Proxy respondents were allowed for this question
Key: Up arrow (1) represents Significantly Above Average; down arrow () represents Significantly Below Average

State Average Instituti Own Parent's Foster
(names within N nstgutlf)nal Gr.oup Home or . c’>r RREr
abbreviated) State ettings Settings Apartment ReIa:llve s Host

ome Home
wy 1 50% 412 n/a n/a 49% 52% n/a
NE 1 36% 392 n/a 27% 46% 44% 36%
OR 1 33% 404 n/a 24% 40% 34% 30%
CctT 1 32% 587 n/a 26% 38% 37% n/a
IL 0 31% 373 n/a 29% 27% 34% n/a
NC 1 30% 584 19% 28% 32% 33% 30%
PA 1 29% 685 12% 24% 29% 36% 52%
NH 30% 396 n/a 14% 35% 36% 28%
MD 29% 512 n/a 21% 28% 33% n/a
Wi 29% 345 n/a 27% 27% 36% n/a
NJ 29% 440 n/a 15% 32% 39% n/a
FL 29% 524 n/a 32% 31% 26% n/a
MO 28% 394 n/a 23% 27% 34% n/a
IN 27% 1,048 24% 24% 25% 32% n/a
MN 27% 399 n/a 26% 16% 31% n/a
HI 26% 346 n/a n/a n/a 34% 16%
T 25% 24,646 15% 19% 27% 29% 23%
Average (] y ( ( ( ° °
NY 24% 1,620 n/a 13% 35% 32% n/a
OK 24% 394 n/a 20% 23% 32% n/a
AL 24% 445 n/a 19% 26% 41% n/a
Ml 24% 658 n/a 13% 32% 31% n/a
SC 24% 492 n/a 24% 25% 23% 17%
uT 23% 334 23% 21% 16% 29% 25%
MT 23% 341 n/a 17% 26% 35% n/a
VA 23% 748 n/a 16% 37% 26% 26%
AR 22% 409 n/a 15% 22% 24% n/a
TX 22% 405 14% 10% 21% 28% 20%
KS 21% 364 n/a 18% 28% 26% n/a
NV 21% 385 n/a 17% 29% 22% 27%
DE 20% 409 n/a 16% n/a 26% n/a
DC 19% 336 13% 11% 16% n/a n/a
GA | 11% 397 n/a 5% 18% 12% 20%
KY | 11% 423 n/a 3% 5% 18% 9%
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Are there people who do not have disabilities who
are also members of [the groups, organizations, or
communities the person takes partin]?

100%
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20%
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Table 7. The groups, organizations or communities takes part in include people without

disabilities

Proxy respondents were allowed for this question

Key: Up arrow (1) represents Significantly Above Average; down arrow () represents Significantly Below Average
Parent's

State Average Instituti Own Foster
P nstitutional Group or

s pathin Settings Settings aluDCs Relative’s LG
abbreviated) State Apartment Home Host Home
KS 1 83% 71 n/a 78% n/a n/a n/a
TX 72% 83 n/a n/a n/a 80% 72%
DC 71% 62 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
KY 68% 44 n/a n/a n/a 69% n/a
NC 67% 171 n/a 66% n/a 66% 69%
HI 67% 88 n/a n/a n/a 74% 45%
AL 66% 98 n/a 63% n/a 69% n/a
PA 64% 169 n/a 63% n/a 61% n/a
VA 64% 171 n/a 59% 61% 60% 81%
DE 63% 81 n/a 44% n/a 76% n/a
FL 62% 141 n/a 64% 76% 55% n/a
NJ 62% 122 n/a 59% n/a 61% n/a
uT 62% 71 n/a 67% n/a 57% n/a
IL 61% 110 n/a 54% n/a 64% n/a
MN 61% 107 n/a 60% n/a 58% n/a
wy 60% 201 n/a n/a 68% 57% n/a
MI 60% 151 n/a 48% 66% 59% n/a
NCI-IDD 0, o, o, o, o, o,

Average 60% 5,450 54% 55% 64% 60% 65%

g

NY 59% 385 n/a 61% 62% 58% n/a
SC 58% 111 n/a 46% n/a 62% n/a
MD 58% 139 n/a 57% n/a 56% n/a
AR 56% 82 n/a n/a 43% 64% n/a
OK 55% 94 n/a 58% n/a 51% n/a
GA 55% 42 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
OR 54% 129 n/a n/a n/a 60% n/a
IN 54% 277 49% 51% 64% 55% n/a
MO 53% 106 n/a 55% 48% 55% n/a
NH 53% 114 n/a n/a n/a 58% 49%
Wi 51% 94 n/a 36% 57% 61% n/a
CT 50% 172 n/a 45% 68% 47% n/a
NV 49% 71 n/a 41% n/a 50% n/a
MT | 31% 68 n/a 24% 29% n/a n/a
NE | 30% 138 n/a 54% 40% 26% 14%
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Table 8. Community Inclusion Scale

Risk adjusted. For more information on this scale, see the beginning of this chapter. Some states are not included due to
variation in availability of data for risk adjustment.

Average own Parent's Foster
State (names . g Institutional . (o] Care or
. within N . Group Settings Home or .
abbreviated) Settings Relative’s Host
State Apartment

Home Home

AL 85% 478 n/a 85% 86% 83% n/a
AR 76% 416 n/a 80% 76% 73% n/a
CT 84% 600 n/a 85% 83% 84% n/a
FL 82% 530 n/a 87% 86% 77% n/a
GA 81% 406 n/a 81% 83% 80% 87%
HI 77% 351 n/a n/a n/a 79% 75%
IL 83% 400 n/a 86% 80% 80% n/a
IN 79% 1076 77% 79% 83% 79% n/a
KS 84% 393 n/a 85% 85% 83% n/a
KY 79% 435 n/a 77% 78% 81% 80%
MD 81% 531 n/a 86% 78% 80% n/a
MI 88% 668 n/a 86% 85% 90% 82%
MO 84% 402 n/a 82% 86% 82% n/a
MT 80% 354 n/a 78% 84% 81% n/a
NE 78% 406 n/a 82% 79% 73% 79%
NV 73% 413 n/a 69% 72% 80% 78%
NH 89% 399 n/a 91% 90% 90% 90%
NJ 83% 458 n/a 84% 77% 84% n/a
NY 77% 1653 n/a 77% 73% 76% n/a
NC 81% 593 35% 85% 84% 82% 88%
OK 76% 399 n/a 75% 74% 80% n/a
OR 80% 418 n/a 76% 78% 83% 77%
PA 85% 716 73% 88% 81% 84% 89%
SC 78% 511 n/a 79% 76% 76% 91%
X 84% 410 78% 79% 81% 84% 84%
uT 80% 346 60% 78% 83% 84% 84%
VA 82% 762 n/a 86% 78% 77% 89%
NCI-IDD Average 81% 14524 73% 82% 81% 80% 84%

22



Human Services
HSRI Research Institute

Human Services Research Institute (HSRI)
2336 Massachusetts Avenue

Cambridge, MA 02140

NASDDDS

National Association of State Directors
of

Developmental Disabilities Services

National Association of State Directors of Developmental Disabilities Services (NASDDDS)
301 N Fairfax Street, Suite 101
Alexandria, VA 22314

May 2024

Questions/Comments: nci@nationalcoreindicators.org
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